
[P. No. AERA/20010/MYfP/Celebi/C/Del/2011-12/Vol-I] 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

Order No. 35/2013-14 

AERA Building,
 
Administrative Complex,
 

Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110 003.
 

Date of Order: 18 th November, 2013 
Date of Issue: 6 thDecember, 2013 

In the matter of Annual Tariff Proposal submitted by M/s Celebi Delhi 
Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited for third tariff year 
of the first control period for providing Cargo Handling Services at IGI 
Airport, New Delhi. 

This Authority, vide Direction No. 4/2010-11 dated 10.01.20Il, had issued the 
Guidelines [The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Term s and 
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo Facility, 
Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft), Guidelines, 2011J prescribing 
procedures, terms and conditions for determination oftarifffor the above mentioned 
regulated services being provided by Independent Service Providerfs), As per the 
Guidelines, the service providers are required to submit Multi Year Tariff Proposal 
(MYTP) for the five-year control period and Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for 
individual tariff years of the Control Period. Accordingly, M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo 
Terminal Management India Private Limited (Celebi) submitted its MYTP for the 
first control period commencing 01.04.2011 in respect of cargo handling services 
provided at IGI Airport, New Delhi. 'The Authority considered the submissions made 
by Celebi and issued Consultation Paper No. 16/2013-14 dated 27.08.2011 for 
stakeholder consultation. Pursuant to the stakeholder(s) consultation, the Authority 
issued Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) No. 14/2011-12 dated 07.10 .2011 vide which 
it was decided that the Authority shall adopt a "light touch approach" for the cargo 
handling service provided by Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi for the first control 
period starting w.e.f 01.04.2011. Subsequently, the tariffs for the first (FY 2011-12) 

and second (FY 2012-13) tariff years of the first control period were also determined 
vide Order No. 11/2012-13 dated 03.08.2012 after due stakeholder consultation. 

2. Thereafter, Celebi submitted its ATP for third tariff year (w.e.f. 01.10.2013 to 
31.03.2014)) vide its submission dated 08.08.2013 and 13.09.2013. 

3.1 The Authority considered the submission made by Celebi and issued 
Consultation Paper No. 21/2013-14 on 09.10.2013, wherein the ATP for third tariff 
year was put up for stakeholder consultation. The last date of submission of 
comments was 23.10.2013. 

3.2 In response to the said COl11jj
from The Air Cargo Agents Associa"l'c:'f1l'Vf) 
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has not offered any specific comments on the proposal contained in the Consultation 
Paper No. 21/2013-14 dated 09.10.2013. However ACAAI has stated that as pel' their 
understanding a regulator has a right to attach conditionalitites and performance 
bench marks along with tariff and till conditionalities and bench marks become an 
integral part of the tariff, until then, there should notbe any tinkering with the rates. 

4. The Authority noted the above and observed that as per the MYrO the tariffs 
in respect of Cargo Handling Services provided by Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi 
are to be determined under light touch approach and the Authority has already 
determined the tariffs for first and second tariff years accordingly. 

ORDER 

5. Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority, in 
exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that: 

(i)	 The tariffs for the third tariff year (w.e.f 01.10.2013 to 31.03.2014) of 
the first control period for cargo handling services provided by M/s 
Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited at IGI 
Airport, New Delhi are determined, as at Annexure - I. 

(ii)	 Tariff proposed as above will be maximum and demmurrage free 
period shall be applicable as per Government Orders issued from time 
to time. 

Order issued in the Name of the Authority 

~ .g~--:--
. (Alok Shekhar) . . 

Secretary 

To 

M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd., 
CE 05, First Floor, 
Import Building 2, 
International Cargo Terminal, 
IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110 037 
(Through: Shri Mr. Rajesh Goel, Chief Executive Officer) 
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l cl~ ever is h ~her . 

_
Celebi Dclhi Cargo Terminal Mangcmcnt Iridia Privatc Limited 

Cu rgo T e r m i n al , IGI A irp'U't , Ne w D e l h i 
, , 

" • ,. , , 
- '- . ~ 
_5. No. Tarjff Headlng _ ......... .__Ja r l ~ f~.~Y. ~~ ~.~ : ~. ~ I~~ )••. Rate applied on 

_,...._.-•..- - - TARIFFFOR HAND.LING' N""[ ~R_r:-' A:r.I .'?!,,~L .c.AIlG9J!!'! _b ~ h scheduted and non- scheduled op r. t ors) 

W } lifo r E"1I0f f c Ofl O ~ a l l d ll.f1~ .... _... J 
._..-

General: 0.97, 
Minimum Charges 173 
Special: 1,78. 

Minimum ChaIg.~~ 

Hazardous: 2.65, 

ryI i n i m~ '!l .C h~~es 259 .._. 
Valuable: 1.78, 

TERMINALSTORAGE & ' M inilll um Charges 300 
1 IPerishable/Pharmaceuti cal : per kg PDA

PROCESSING 
2.65. 
Minimum Charges 259 

ExpressDelivery' : 1.21 Or 
25% mo re than the rat e for 
category the cargo falls 
under (whichever Is higher] 
Minimum Charges 185 

' 1.08. 
.. . --.------r-- per kg per day, free Period of 24 

PDA 
Minimum Charges 183 hrs for Aaent

2 DEMMU RRA GE·General 
Per Kg per day, Free Perooo o f 

--
1.65 

48 Hrs for Airl ines 
Airlines 

f- ... _ . 
pe'r kg per day, F ~ e e. ~e r i~ d of 24 

1- ----
1.84, 

PDA 
3 DEMMURRAGE·Special 

M,nm1Um Charges 302 Ius f~ ~ ~~, ~ _ _ ___ .- . - ..r 

1 3.30 :;':,: ~::~:::,; ;: "' :'. " O'-~ Airlines 

3,08. per kg per day, Free Period of 24 
PDA 

4 DEMMURRAGE-Valuable 
Minimum Charges 297 hrs lor Agent 

3,30 Airlines
jPer Kgper dav; F-;E;;; p ~~';;(i ~f -
148Hrs for Airlines 

1.84. .per kg per day, Free Period of 241 
PDA 

5 
DEMMURRAGE· Minimum Char ~ es 302 hrs for Agent 
Perishable/Pharllla 

3.30 
Per Kg per day, free Period of 

Airlines
48 Hrs for Airline s -I 0.90

(, IX·Ray Macl'ine charges 
Min imum Charges 120... 

Per Kg Airlines 
' - ...__. --. __ . . . ..... -

7 X-RayCertiflcation charges 
0.90 

Per Kg Airhnes 
_ .- .. r- - - - ------ Minimum Charges 120 .. 

General: 1.30 -- t--. Airli nes 
8 Unitization Spe cral; 1.30 Per Kg Air lines 

Bulk category: 0.75 .. Airl ines1· - ,--- --- - -- _ --
• Cargo Acceptance & 1 
Loading within 4 hours 

~ 
from ETDfo r RFC(r eady for - -

--
carrlaeel AWBs 

. T5P and Demurr age Charges are apjJlicablc on Gro ssWeij1ht or Chargeable w -eiiihl , wn 



---

------

_ __ 

- Celeb; Delhi Ca rg o Te rmi nal MallA Cn~l1t India Private Limited - --- 1 
C:' '"I;O Terlllll1;,I. 1(;1 ,\ i r lll) l"t, N ~~ ", n l' lhl 

• ,.. , I i ' . I . 

1~~:J Ta r i ff Headin g - - -T.-ri ff tor FY2013·14 (INR) ~ Ra te appli ed on ------r- Levied on '! 
Tm lfl !2 r ~~.h el Eke'e rt Cilr.;~ han dlh' 8 $ rvltln l tor bo th 5died~'e cl and ooO-oS'chl'dilied o p ~=. .._ _ ..__ . 

M inimum Charges o f Rs.20
 

I
 Per Airw ay Bill. Packing / Re· 

RE·PACKING packin g char ges w ill be9 PDA 
RS.I0 per package (Lot o f 

~O ) per shipping bi ll. 

DO-u-b-------- c ab-e--·--------t- Ie l he Apph-- I-~I-------~~-----.-.-I-._.-------------- .., 

IF 2 and up to 5% of : 

declared Wt for variance i 
PDA10 WEIGHT DIFFERENCE abov e 5% penal charges willi 

be leviable @5Tlmes ofthei i, 
applicable T5P of th e 

~~a ~ weight --It-- - - - - - - --...- --I-..--------------l 
DGR/live Animal Acceptanc e 2700 Per TC11 

~_ _ +,-,Fe",e,--_ ._ - - - .- - - - - + - --:-:c-:- - ..--- -- -'" 
c-----!L Pet " "i, t ance 1000 per AWB 

' cer ULD1-_ 13
 ULD C le~•..:C:::h"'aCJrg"'e:::s_ ,___-1-"6:e:00:::O'--- - - - - - - t "'''-'= - - - - - - - - -+ -'~_=_'''-------I
 
14 Dry Ice Acceptance Check 700 

15 M OT Charges 220 ;£.o;:r AWfl
 
M iscellaneous Acti vity


16 1000 per AWB
Charge s" 
Misce llaneous Packing

17 100 per packet
Char~e s · 

M iscellaneous Packing
18 per AW B

CharRes · M eta:.,I*_ccc-::-__-t-200 +- . -t _ 
ULD Buihding·rebul lid lng

19 1.30 ~ per Kg
CI1 a rK~ 

20 ULD Customlzation 2000 

5KID ch arges 31821 
• .'lot covered elsewhere 

j'B;iiI rot·Ini j,o t t CulltO:::'" ,::: n~ Q-"""-- W1,ediyJ"'e""~ c"d~V-Qf1' ' 5''',..,...,m:-,7'(.d-;- ~,.,.~ t or""l. ;:':.;n:';:l:::'~;1i~f'· r oot'"',,= - -;"" d ",,n''''' -'''' « 1H! ' l o""e r ~."~ss ,--~~~~-r-"""-"""'-----"""""""--

General - 5.40.
 

Mi nimum Char ll es 145
 

Special · 9.72,
 
Mmimum Charges 260
 

valuable/ Hazardous . 9.n,
I Mi nim um Cha'g es 260 
I 

:TERM INAl 5TORAGE &
 
Pharma/Penshab le - 9.72,
 Per Kg PDA

PROCESSING 
Mi nimum Charges 260 

I 
Express Delivery· : 6.75 or ' 

25% mor e than th e rate for 

category th e cargo ralls 

under [whichever is higher) 

Mi nimum Charges 250 

1.67, IPer Kg per day, Up to 12D Hrs,
 

MJ!!j m' Jm CharRes 385 Free period of n hrs ._._ _
 
DEMU RRAGE -General
 PDA3.35 Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per 

1-- . ._..... kg ._ _ ._ ._ _ 

~__.!-__.._ ._.__. +4"'97 _ __._.. Beyon d 720 hrs . _ .._.=.-'-_ ..._. ..... ._ . ._ . _ 

3.35, Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, 
PDA 

Mi nimum Cha,.es 750 -t-'F'-". OleriO:-,0 f"'7 .::r-::s= :- _-:-ee",,="'"'d "' c..:2:..:h _ t- j 
DEMURRAGE -Spe cial Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per PDA

6.64 
--:-:-- - - - - - i!s-- -:-:=::-:--- - - - - t- - - --....·-- ----- - l 

.... ..._. ._ . ..._ . • • _ _ t2:~4 BeyS'_ nD hrs . .._ , • . ._ ... PDA .~ -'--'''-'- _ 

6.64, Per Kg per day. Up to 120 Hrs, I 
PDA 

DEM URRAGE _ tMj n imu_m_Q~g~ ~1.4.??__ F r ee. ~e riod of 72 ~ - - [__ 
4 

Perlshable/P har ma 13.3 ~: tween 120 hrs to 720 hrs PF' _ _ _P::cD::cA,___----- ---I 

_ _ _._ _ 19.93 Beyond 720 hrs _ --'Pc..:D::.A.:..- -t 
6.64, Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, PDA 
Mi nim um Charges 1485 Free period of 72 hrs ... 1 

DEM URRAGE -v aluable5 Iletween 120 hrs to 720 nrs per !
1328 PDA
1-- .~ r. __ I -----_ ­
19.93 __ Beyond no hr~ . .. _ ._ r--~' ._- -~ ..._ ­-
1.30 per kg6 DE·5TUFFING CHARGES Ai.rlines 
Minimum Charges 265---1--­
* Cargo Deliver y wit~hi~n~4 j /: .-n.-~- -~::;-;;;;~-;';;: 
hours fro m ATA or TOR ~ llIIr.. :..... 

~:~j~~: :;~ui:t:~esr ~~tt{A 
clearance) ~ ., 

TSP and Demurrag e Charges are applicab . · os.:..Wc..: '~-I.,..;; s ", '1 .." O:..:: e",, J 'V .....--­
~k~~
 



Celebi D elh(Cal'Ro Terminal ManRClllcnt India Private Limited 
em'!:" Terrn lsml, 1(;1 Ai,, "''' I, NI'''" 11<.'1111 .. 

I 

I s.NO. Ta,iff Heading ..... 'l::~~~~-;0 13 '~" -Ral e appli ed on	 

_ . _

- - - --. .-
'-- I

_

Airlines Applicabie on International 10 

Levied on -. 

R 
~i. r llf" (o r olhel Itiiji-o,t CBI II.Y"nndl l n~ ",rvi£<,. (' or bOtl, ~on il ioa and i1 Oii ,j ch~ lI l e d operators) _ 

Packing Charges 13 5 Pe, packet PDAE-- - -.-' 1400- - - ----- ._- - Pe, MAWB- - - - - --- - --- A-irl; nes
 
8 DelIVery Or der Charges - - . e-"---- ._ . - _. .--- - - - - ­

,._ . _ _ ,_~.. Per HAWB "A,i:r".lin"'e"s

, 9 P ~ l ,\. ~ht~nc e 1000 - le.-':' ';WB~ . __ _ _._._ PDA~__ 
~T n , l ff fo r h a n d l"!' .B T!.!l!.l~sl!J E.'."!~~a.!J:l.!lc-.~----.- ---- ._
! 1 1.67, Pe, Kgper dav, Up to 120 H,s, 

:	 MI~C h. rg~l ~~3 __ ~~IOd of 72 hrs . _ _ _

I 1 iDEMURRAG E-General ~. _ _ .._..._...... :: t~ :~~~.~.O hrs to 72~hrs per I Oornestic TP 

.__... . __. .	 :!;~7. ._ . . B_~(JI~~J?()_i:'!"s ..• . .__. ~ ....- . - ..• .-.- - ---- .... -- - - - -i
 
3.35, Per Kg per day. Up to 120 Hrs,
 

~.i ~I.":, ,,~harr, es 750_ F ~~~_'?!".i ~~. (!!. I~ .~ '~ ..._ Alfli nes. Applicable on lnte rnation al to 
DEMURRAG E-Special , Between 120 hrs 10 720 hrs per Domest ic TP6.64I-::-::--:- --E	 ._".k~ . _
 

_ _.._+- 1-::9.':-94. . . Bevond 720 hr ~ 1-_
 
6.64, Per Kgper day, Up to 120 Hrs,
 --l

I 

DEMURRAGE, Minimum Ch.rges 1~8_L I~~~.~ d of 72..!l!:.s_.._.. _ _ . Airlines. Apphe. ble on tnremauonat to 
Do m estic TP 

_ .__ ' r"""'·'""~- - ""19.93 ::'~.. "" nrs to , ~sc_ '''--:,...,--" '' ." _ Bevond 720 hr _ ­ 1 

6.64, Per Kgper d ~Y, Up to 120 Hrs, 

Minimum Charg ~~ JA8~~~ perio.d.of.72. !J[s. .. Airlilles. Applicable on lntemauonat to 
4 DEMURRAGE-veluabte 3 2 Betwe ell120 hrs to 720 Ius per _.--1- -__	 :9:9: . . .. ~: vo nd·:i7.o~---__- -..-·f___ .. -- DomestieT P _ 

.	 Per Kg per day, Free period of Air lines. Applicable on International to 

Ioemurrage - General 1.65	 Illtern.tiOllal & DomeSl ic to rnt ernattonal
48 Hrs for Airlines 

TP 

" - - - ..._- 3.30~ ml,'rrage -'-speci'l -Alrhnes. Appllcabte on tnternat lc nal to 
6 De Per Kgper day, Free period of lnternanon al & oomesnc 10 lnternet lonal 

48 Hrs (or Airlines"-"'-1''-"---
y 

--..----..	 .. ..- - "Air fo nes. APPliCabl::n lnt emat ionat to 
7 Demurrage _Valoable 3.30	 Per Kg per day. Eree period of tnternatl onal & Domestic to tnternauona l 

48 Hrs for Airlines _ ,_ _	 __ __ TP ._._ 

J	 Airli nes. Applicable on rnrerna nonal to
Demurrage .	 Per Kgper dav, Free period of

8 3.30	 Inter national & Dom estic to tnt ern atlon alI. Perishabl e/ Pharm a	 48 Hrs for Airl ines TP 

L. 9 . ' Sect;,"Cl l a~- - - ·~.!:~.._ _. . .__ _ DO kR .- --.- ,.- Air lines "- . ~_-==- " -
i 10 Cart ing charges - 2.25. per kg Air linesl-.- Transshipment ._ _.~ ~J!1! !nu m Ch. rges 155 . ._. _ 
I Ramp 10 Ramp -- l oose 
I 11 (Incoming l oose and 120 per AWB Airlin es
 

_ .. ~Jl2~"_g,-,l=D=0,,,s=_ ·I-- - - - ­ ... _ .__.._-­e)L... 
Ramp to Ramp - l oose i 

per AWB	 Airlines12012 
(Incoming l oose and f--,,..,....	 1 + 1 

_ .._ •. Ou t~oin~ BUP)	 ,. J13 TP-destuffi og charges 1.30,	 I 
f-_ _ -'- ..,-..,- ......t"'M"'i"'n"'lm""um_Cha!.ges 26.5__ ~~_ . _ Air ines 

1 TSP and Dernu rr :....::.::::. "' Ch.::.'1-es . re . ~pp.llc a.b~ i l _ _...:.::.:....= = = e..;"'"' ' g .!' Gros~ ,We ght or Ch a r~~b e Weight. whichever IS h lgh ~r, . 



Cc lc bi Dclh l Ca rg o Tcrminal Mangcmcnr India Pr-ivate Limi ted 

..Cll1l W Te rm l1111\ IGI ,\ Ir iort, New Delhi 
• ••!:- F~"Ti 14 rbj: Allnunl 

5. No. Tariff Headin g TariH for FV2013·14 (INR) Rate applied on l evied on 

Ot her D;ceptiol\DI (ha~lfor..!?o.!h}.Chl!d[ . " led alld lIo n ·~h edu l~ d Q t ::;.r ;\!.!I ::,:!-,$:!..>o~ "r

1.4 
1 eag handlin g charges ~ pel kg 

. MlI1tnlllm charge sao . 
Segregatio n charges .540 

Overtime Fee for Gate Pass j 
Generatio n 540 per gal e pass 
between 1600·1800 hrs) 

Electri cit v Charge for RKN 

150014 

f--"---f-'-=l...:.:'===='-"----t="'---------j p. ~ 
.""c;=L::.;==== = = '-::-:--'-'= '-:-

I-:---:-=-:--,-----;-;:_ --:-_ .:.; :.:.--,--__-r-r- TA.:.;R' '''

1296 per conta iner per day
container 

~e r Awe/HAwe • _ 
per ULD _ 

Charges co llect fee 
Ramp to Ramp Transfe,.cr_ _ -F= _ 

Equipment / Manpower 
7 per hour

Charges I 
I 

i 
--J--'--~ so8 Gala charges 

9 Wrong Markin g[Labe~~ 

Damaged shipm ents "not in 
10 

ready for ca rriage condition" 

Wrong declaration of 
11 

.consignment 

Odd size consignment
12 

brought in Closed BodV trucks 

VAL & Vulnerable Escort 
per Manllo ur100013 

Service 

Per oonv Per Trip 

FF.:.;F..=O.:.; H.:.;A.:.;DLING DOMEST""IC..:C::...A"'R.::.G.::.O_ _ "T" IR''' N,<.

per kg Ai' lines 

Ail lill .,per k 

Air line sper kg 

er k Airlines 
_ _ __+ ... _i!!~ ~ _ _ . _jA

--j [l er k<L.. -t- -.:Airlin es == 

per kg Airlines 

General - 0.8 
Demurrage charges Special - 1.6 per kg 

Courier s - 0.8 
8 

INR1600/ ·p er AWB subject 
to maxirnum o f 20 pieces 

9 DGRacceptance check Airlines 
will be charged @ INR64/ · 
per additio nal piece 

per AWE. Additio nal pieces 

-~-------I 

~_=="";;;'_= --"=-=__-1 

_____ rP'-~~_K..& .._ _ . 

per AWB/ packet 

.. - -------_. 

per AWa/ packet 

er AWB ___---' ,l\·"lin ~ .._.. . 



Celeb; Delhi Cargo Tcrrninul Mangcmcnt India Private Limited
 
CaI'ItOTc rm iun ], lOt Ai rp o rt , J'l:C I\' Delh i
 

---1 

• , . I 

C'ly side/PDA 
. ._ - - - - - - _ ._ - ---1 

S. No, [Tariff Heading Tariff for FY 2013· 14 (INR) Rale applied on 
1--""-"',....;,""""~..,..".,..-----1I ~-----_..- . ..... 
Tarlrr lor ~ IC ' terminal .~ .. --. ----.:.:jf--'-~~~~......- - .... .. .• . 

1 l X-Ray Ce r li f i~.!'.I.~() ~".~.':S ~ 1():90 p'~k,g Clty s jde!~'p"' _ 

-=:=f 
. ~ ' Ra y M a C h i n e cl l .! r. ~. _....J9, 9 0 pe~3 - - ­ - - - City slde/ PDA 

c!Q6._. . .__ .! ~ r Ion "0 to 1,000 ton s City side/PDA 

~.. Handling charges ,o"tb~:,, ~~ 1179 I~:~ston for mor.e than 1,000 City slde/PDA 

4 it lalldlinn charnes ' . ~~.':'-"~ . 870 per ton 

Note: Tariff as abo ve will be ma ximum and demmurrage free per iod sh all be applica ble as per Government Orders issued from lime to nm e 
L..--.. .. _ . . . . . . ... . ......... - _. ._--_. 


